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 Arden M. Intengan (Intengan) appeals from a judgment of dismissal entered after 

the court sustained the demurrer to her third amended complaint without leave to amend.  

Essentially, Intengan sought to preclude respondents from foreclosing on her property, 

contending they lack authority to do so under the relevant deed of trust and notice of 

default.  In this appeal, Intengan argues that the demurrer should not have been sustained 

because she alleged facts sufficient to state a cause of action, including a claim based on 

respondents‘ alleged failure to contact her or attempt with due diligence to contact her 

before recording the notice of default (Civ. Code, § 2923.5).  She also contends the court 

should have ruled on her motion to strike the demurrer.   

 We will reverse the judgment.  In the published portion of our opinion, we 

conclude that judicial notice could not be taken of respondents‘ compliance with Civil 

Code section 2923.5, and Intengan‘s allegations that respondents did not comply with the 

statute were sufficient to state a cause of action for wrongful foreclosure.  In the 
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unpublished portion of the opinion, we conclude that Intengan failed to state any other 

cause of action and the court did not err in denying leave to amend. 

I.  FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

 On June 26, 2006, Intengan borrowed $696,500 from Countrywide Bank, N.A. 

(Countrywide).  The loan was secured by a deed of trust on Intengan‘s real property in 

Daly City.  Under the deed of trust, the beneficiary was Mortgage Electronic Registration 

Systems, Inc. (MERS), the trustee was respondent ReconTrust Company, N.A. 

(ReconTrust), and BAC Home Loans Servicing LP (BAC) serviced the note.  BAC‘s 

successor is respondent Bank of America, N.A.   

 On or about December 28, 2010, MERS assigned its beneficial interest in 

Intengan‘s deed of trust to ―The Bank of New York Mellon fka The Bank of New York, 

as Successor Trustee to JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Trustee for the Holders of SAMI 

II Trust 2006-AR7, Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-AR7‖ (Bank of 

New York).   

 On December 28, 2010, ReconTrust, as agent for the beneficiary under the deed of 

trust, recorded a notice of Intengan‘s default on Intengan‘s loan; the Notice of Default 

and Election to Sell Under Deed of Trust indicated that she was more than $46,000 in 

arrears.  

 Purportedly accompanying the notice of default was a declaration by Samantha 

Jones, ―MLO Loan Servicing Specialist of BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP,‖ in which 

she states under penalty of perjury that Bank of America ―tried with due diligence to 

contact the borrower in accordance with California Civil Code Section 2923.5.‖  The 

declaration does not provide any facts to support this conclusion, such as the specifics of 

any attempt to contact Intengan. 

 A Notice of Trustee‘s Sale was recorded by ReconTrust on April 5, 2011, setting a 

sales date of April 26, 2011.  Intengan does not allege that the sale occurred, and the 

respondents‘ brief represents that no sale took place and that Intengan has been in 

possession of the property for nearly two years without making payments on her loan.   
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 A.  Original, First Amended, and Second Amended Complaints 

 On April 25, 2011 – the day before the scheduled foreclosure sale – Intengan filed 

a complaint against defendants including BAC and ReconTrust, asserting causes of action 

for declaratory relief, injunctive relief, and an accounting.  Before any defendant 

responded, Intengan filed a first amended complaint and then a second amended 

complaint.   

 BAC and RinconTrust filed a demurrer to Intengan‘s second amended complaint.  

The court sustained their special demurrer to the first and second causes of action, with 

leave to amend in order to state a violation of Civil Code section 2923.5.  The court also 

sustained their general demurrer to the third cause of action for an accounting, without 

leave to amend.  

 B.  Third Amended Complaint 

 Intengan filed her third amended complaint in January 2012 against BAC, 

ReconTrust, and others.  This time, she purported to assert causes of action for wrongful 

foreclosure, fraud, intentional misrepresentation, breach of contract, breach of the implied 

covenant of good faith and fair dealing, slander of title, quiet title, declaratory relief, 

violation of Business and Professions Code section 17200, unjust enrichment, and 

injunctive relief seeking to enjoin the pending foreclosure sale.   

 In February 2012, respondents filed a demurrer to the third amended complaint.  

Although the demurrer is central to the issues on appeal, neither Intengan nor respondents 

include the demurrer in the record.  The record does contain, however, respondents‘ 

request for judicial notice in support of their demurrer, by which they sought judicial 

notice of the deed of trust on Intengan‘s property, the notice of default, the assignment of 

the deed of trust to Bank of New York, and the notice of trustee‘s sale.   

 In June 2012, Intengan filed an opposition and ―motion to strike‖ the demurrer, 

―on the grounds that Defendants Bank of America‘s Demurrer does not state facts 

sufficient to constitute a demurrer, is uncertain, is ambiguous, is unintelligible, is 

irrelevant, is false, contains improper matters and/or is not drawn or filed in conformity 

with the laws of California.‖  She urged that the demurrer misstated facts and ignored the 
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law, and therefore it should be stricken or denied.  The purported motion was not 

accompanied by a notice of hearing.   

 The court granted respondents‘ request for judicial notice and sustained their 

demurrer to the third amended complaint without leave to amend.  A judgment of 

dismissal was entered on June 15, 2012.   

 This appeal followed.   

II.  DISCUSSION 

 As mentioned, Intengan argues that the court erred in sustaining the demurrer and 

further erred in failing to rule on her motion to strike the demurrer.   

 A.  Demurrer 

 In our de novo review of an order sustaining a demurrer, we assume the truth of all 

facts properly pleaded in the complaint or reasonably inferred from the pleading, but not 

mere contentions, deductions, or conclusions of law.  (Buller v. Sutter Health (2008) 160 

Cal.App.4th 981, 985-986 (Buller).)  We then determine if those facts are sufficient, as a 

matter of law, to state a cause of action under any legal theory.  (Aguilera v. Heiman 

(2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 590, 595.)   

 In making this determination, we also consider facts of which the trial court 

properly took judicial notice.  (E.g., Avila v. Citrus Community College Dist. (2006) 38 

Cal.4th 148, 165, fn. 12.)  A demurrer may be sustained where judicially noticeable facts 

render the pleading defective (Evans v. City of Berkeley (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1, 6), and 

allegations in the pleading may be disregarded if they are contrary to facts judicially 

noticed.  (Hoffman v. Smithwoods RV Park, LLC (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 390, 400 

(Hoffman); see Fontenot v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 256, 264-265 

(Fontenot) [in sustaining demurrer, court properly took judicial notice of recorded 

documents that clarified and to some extent contradicted plaintiff‘s allegations].)   

 In order to prevail on appeal from an order sustaining a demurrer, the appellant 

must affirmatively demonstrate error.  Specifically, the appellant must show that the facts 

pleaded are sufficient to establish every element of a cause of action and overcome all 

legal grounds on which the trial court sustained the demurrer.  (Cantu v. Resolution Trust 
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Corp. (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 857, 879-880.)  We will affirm the ruling if there is any 

ground on which the demurrer could have been properly sustained.  (Debro v. Los 

Angeles Raiders (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 940, 946 (Debro).) 

  1.  Wrongful Foreclosure (First Cause of Action) 

 The first purported cause of action in Intengan‘s third amended complaint is for 

―wrongful foreclosure.‖  Intengan alleges there was ―an unauthorized Trustee, document 

irregularities, improper signatories, and [a] defective Notice of Default;‖ she further 

alleges that ―due to the chain of assignments, it is now unknown and doubtful who is the 

current lender/beneficiary/assignee with legal authority and standing regarding the 

mortgage on [the] subject property.‖  Intengan also claims that BAC and ReconTrust 

failed to comply with a number of Civil Code sections regulating nonjudicial 

foreclosures, including the requirement of contacting the borrower, or attempting to do so 

with due diligence, under Civil Code section 2923.5.   

   a.  Failure to tender 

 As a general rule, a plaintiff may not challenge the propriety of a foreclosure on 

his or her property without offering to repay what he or she borrowed against the 

property.  (Karlsen v. American Sav. & Loan Ass’n (1971) 15 Cal.App.3d 112, 117 

[judgment on the pleadings properly granted where plaintiff attempted to set aside 

trustee‘s sale for lack of adequate notice, because ―[a] valid and viable tender of payment 

of the indebtedness owing is essential to an action to cancel a voidable sale under a deed 

of trust‖]; see United States Cold Storage v. Great Western Savings & Loan Assn. (1985) 

165 Cal.App.3d 1214, 1222-1223 [―the law is long-established that a trustor or his 

successor must tender the obligation in full as a prerequisite to [a] challenge of the 

foreclosure sale‖]; FPCI RE-HAB 01 v. E&G Investments, Ltd. (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 

1018, 1021-1022 [tender rule is based on ―the equitable maxim that a court of equity will 

not order a useless act performed . . . if plaintiffs could not have redeemed the property 

had the sale procedures been proper, any irregularities in the sale did not result in 

damages to the plaintiffs‖].) 
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 Intengan‘s third amended complaint alleges her willingness ―to tender the 

appropriate and reasonable mortgage payments.‖  That allegation, however, is plainly 

insufficient.  A valid tender of performance must be of the full debt, in good faith, 

unconditional, and with the ability to perform.  (Civ. Code, §§ 1486, 1493, 1494, 1495.)   

 Intengan‘s third amended complaint also asserts that ―tender is not required 

inasmuch as there is [a] void foreclosure, not a voidable one.‖  (Citing Dimock v. 

Emerald Properties (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 868, 877-878.)  However, Intengan does not 

allege that she was fraudulently induced into the loan; nor does she otherwise attack the 

validity of the debt.  Nor do her allegations indicate a defect in the foreclosure procedure 

that would render a resulting sale void on its face, particularly when considered in light of 

the documents that were judicially noticed.  On the other hand, as we shall discuss post, 

Intengan has alleged a defect in the foreclosure procedure – the failure to comply with 

Civil Code section 2923.5 – which, if true, would render the foreclosure either void or 

voidable.  Whether or not this would remove the need to allege tender is an issue we need 

not address, since an allegation of tender is unnecessary for another reason. 

 According to the allegations of the third amended complaint – as well as 

representations in the respondents‘ brief – no foreclosure sale had occurred as of the time 

of the ruling on the demurrer.  While the tender requirement may apply to causes of 

action to set aside a foreclosure sale, a number of California and federal courts have held 

or suggested that it does not apply to actions seeking to enjoin a foreclosure sale – at least 

where the lenders had allegedly not complied with a condition precedent to foreclosure.  

(See, e.g., Pfeifer v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc. (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 1250, 1280-

1281 [failure to allege tender of full amount owed did not bar declaratory relief or 

injunctive relief based on wrongful foreclosure, where lenders had not yet foreclosed and 

borrowers alleged that lenders had not complied with servicing regulations that were a 

condition precedent to foreclosure]; Mabry v. Superior Court (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 

208, 225 [borrower not required to tender full amount of indebtedness in seeking to 

enjoin foreclosure sale based on alleged failure to comply with Civ. Code, § 2923.5] 

(Mabry); Barrionuevo v. Chase Bank, N.A. (N.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2012) 885 F.Supp.2d 964, 
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2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109935, at pp. *12-13 & fn. 4 [no tender requirement where 

foreclosure sale had not yet occurred, in case where noncompliance with Civ. Code, 

§ 2923.5 was alleged] (Barrionuevo).)  

   b.  Wrongful foreclosure theories 

 Intengan contends that the foreclosing beneficiary under the deed of trust, Bank of 

New York, has not been shown to have standing to foreclose.  She alleges:  ―Defendants 

made transfers, assignments of the subject loan and that due to the chain of assignments, 

it is now unknown and doubtful who is the current lender/beneficiary/assignee with legal 

authority and standing regarding the mortgage on the subject property.‖   

 Intengan fails to allege wrongful foreclosure on this ground.  The records of which 

the court took judicial notice, without Intengan‘s objection, identify the foreclosing 

beneficiary to be the Bank of New York.  Specifically, the recorded deed of trust names 

MERS as the original beneficiary, the recorded assignment of the deed of trust assigns all 

beneficial interest under the deed of trust from MERS to Bank of New York as the new 

beneficiary, and the notice of trustee sale was dated and recorded after Bank of New 

York became the beneficiary.  (See Fontenot, supra, 198 Cal.App.4th at pp. 264-265 

[court may take judicial notice of the fact of the existence and legal effect of legally 

operative documents, such as the identity of the beneficiary designated in the deed of 

trust, where not subject to reasonable dispute]; Scott v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. 

(Mar. 18, 2013) 2013 Cal.App. LEXIS 211.)  While Intengan‘s pleading includes the 

unsupported conclusion that there was no assignment of the deed of trust in favor of ―The 

Bank of New York Mellon fka The Bank of New York as Trustee,‖ the recorded 

assignment of which the court took judicial notice shows there was, and Intengan neither 

alleges nor argues facts from which the assignment might be inferred to be invalid.  (See 

Fontenot, supra, at pp. 264-265.)  Under these circumstances, the judicially noticed facts 

contradict the conclusory allegations of the third amended complaint, and those 
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allegations may be disregarded.  (Id. at p. 265; Hoffman, supra, 179 Cal.App.4th at 

p. 400.)
1
 

 Similarly, Intengan alleges that respondents could not provide a valid ―chain of 

assignments‖ from previous lenders including Countrywide.  From the outset, however, 

MERS (not Countrywide) was the beneficiary under the deed of trust, and the assignment 

of the deed of trust shows that MERS assigned its interest to Bank of New York.  (See 

Fontenot, supra, 198 Cal.App.4th at pp. 264-265.)   

 Intengan also alleges the conclusion that the notice of trustee‘s sale arose from an 

―unauthorized Trustee, document irregularities, [and] improper signatories.‖  Although 

she alleges that the substitution of ReconTrust as trustee was not recorded until 

February 17, 2011, the records of which the court took judicial notice – including the 

original deed of trust – show that ReconTrust was the trustee from the beginning and 

throughout the date of the notice of default and notice of trustee sale.  (See Fontenot, 

supra, 198 Cal.App.4th at pp. 264-265.)  Furthermore, both beneficiaries and trustees – 

and their agents – may record notices of default.  (Civ. Code, § 2924, subd. (a)(1).)  Thus, 

ReconTrust was authorized to record the notice of default as the trustee, and it was also 

authorized to record the notice of default as the agent of the beneficiary.  Intengan‘s 

allegations fail to state facts from which it may be inferred that the notice of default or 

the notice of trustee‘s sale was invalid on this ground.   

                                              

1
 Accord, Herrera v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Co. (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 

1366, 1375 (Herrera).  In Herrera, the court held that judicial notice could not be taken 

of the fact that a foreclosing bank was the beneficiary under a deed of trust where the 

judicial notice was to be based on a disputed hearsay statement in a substitution of trustee 

form that the bank was the beneficiary (as opposed to the original deed of trust or an 

assignment that actually made the bank the beneficiary) and a disputed hearsay statement 

in an assignment of the deed of trust that the predecessor bank was successor to the 

original beneficiary (which was a hearsay statement that could not establish a chain of 

title without independent proof).  Here, by contrast, the legally operative effect of the 

deed of trust is that MERS was the beneficiary, and the legally operative effect of the 

assignment from MERS to Bank of New York is that Bank of New York became the new 

beneficiary.  
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 Intengan further alleges that respondents did not comply with the requirements of 

Civil Code sections 2823.6, 2923.5, or 2923.6, before proceeding with the foreclosure.  

There is no Civil Code section 2823.6.  Her allegations as to Civil Code section 2923.6 

are unavailing, but her allegation as to Civil Code section 2923.5 suffice to state a cause 

of action. 

 In January 2012, when Intengan‘s third amended complaint was filed, and 

June 2012, when it was dismissed, Civil Code section 2923.6 provided:  ―It is the intent 

of the Legislature that the mortgagee, beneficiary, or authorized agent offer the borrower 

a loan modification or workout plan if such a modification or plan is consistent with its 

contractual or other authority.‖  (Civ. Code, § 2923.6, subd. (b).)
2
  Intengan alleged that, 

pursuant to Civil Code section ―2823.6‖ — which we take to mean ―2923.6‖ — 

―Defendants are now contractually bound to implement the loan modification as provided 

therein.‖  But Civil Code section 2923.6 does not grant a right to a loan modification.  To 

the contrary, it ―merely expresses the hope that lenders will offer loan modifications on 

certain terms‖ and ―conspicuously does not require lenders to take any action.‖  (Mabry, 

supra, 185 Cal.App.4th at p. 222 & fn. 9.)  In other words, ―[t]here is no ‗duty‘ under 

Civil Code section 2923.6 to agree to a loan modification.‖  (Hamilton v. Greenwich 

Investors XXVI, LLC (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1602, 1617.)  

 Civil Code section 2923.5 precludes a trustee (like respondent ReconTrust) or 

mortgage servicer (such as BAC / respondent Bank of America) from recording a notice 

of default until 30 days after the loan servicer has made initial contact with the borrower 

to assess the borrower‘s financial situation and explore options for avoiding foreclosure, 

or has satisfied the due diligence requirements of the statute.  (Civ. Code, § 2923.5, 

subd. (a)(1).)  Due diligence requires sending a letter by first class mail, making three 

attempts to contact the borrower by telephone, and sending a certified letter if no 

                                              

2
  Stats. 2012, chs. 86, § 7 and 87, § 7, effective January 1, 2013, amended Civil 

Code section 2923.6, subdivision (b) by substituting ―mortgage servicer‖ for ―mortgagee, 

beneficiary, or authorized agent.‖ 
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response is received within two weeks of the telephone attempts.  (Civ. Code, § 2923.5, 

subd. (e).) 

 Intengan expressly alleged in her third amended complaint that respondents ―did 

not comply with such contact and due diligence requirements pursuant to Civil Code 

section 2923.5.‖  (Italics added.)  In support of their demurrer, respondents sought 

judicial notice of the notice of default, including the attached declaration of Samantha 

Jones, which averred that Bank of America ―tried with due diligence to contact 

[Intengan] in accordance with California Civil Code Section 2923.5.‖  But in her 

opposition to the demurrer, Intengan argued that she had never spoken with Jones in 

person or over the telephone, heard any recording from Jones ―over the telephone or any 

other method recorded by ‗Ms. Jones‘, Defendants Bank of America or Mr. Julian,‖ or 

―communicated with ‗Ms. Jones‘ by any method of communication whatsoever nor 

received any communication whatsoever from ‗Ms. Jones‘ other than by the ‗Ms. Jones‘ 

Declaration Defendants Bank of America and Mr. Julian have provided.‖   

 Construing the allegations of the third amended complaint broadly (as we must on 

demurrer), we conclude that Intengan stated a cause of action for wrongful foreclosure 

based on respondents‘ alleged noncompliance with Civil Code section 2923.5.  Intengan 

alleged that defendants did not contact her or attempt to contact her with due diligence as 

required by the statute.  Although respondents sought judicial notice of Jones‘ declaration 

regarding compliance with the statute, Intengan disputed the truthfulness of Jones‘ 

declaration by denying that she was ever contacted or received any telephone message.  

She also argued at the demurrer hearing that it was inappropriate to turn the hearing into 

an evidentiary hearing – in other words, that a demurrer may not be sustained by 

resolving a conflict in the evidence.  And in this appeal Intengan argues that, while 

judicial notice may be taken of the existence of a document such as a declaration, 

accepting the truth of its contents presents an entirely different matter.   

 Intengan is correct.  Civil Code section 2923.5 requires not only that a declaration 

of compliance be attached to the notice of default, but that the bank actually perform the 

underlying acts (i.e., contacting the borrower or attempting such contact with due 
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diligence) that would constitute compliance.  While judicial notice could be properly 

taken of the existence of Jones‘ declaration, it could not be taken of the facts of 

compliance asserted in the declaration, at least where, as here, Intengan has alleged and 

argued that the declaration is false and the facts asserted in the declaration are reasonably 

subject to dispute.  (See, e.g., Joslin v. H.A.S. Ins. Brokerage (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d 369, 

374-376 [facts disclosed in a deposition and not disputed could be considered in ruling on 

a demurrer, but facts disclosed in the deposition that were disputed could not be, since 

― ‗judicial notice of matters upon demurrer will be dispositive only in those instances 

where there is not or cannot be a factual dispute concerning that which is sought to be 

judicially noticed.‘ ‖(Joslin)].)  Indeed, respondents only sought judicial notice of the 

documents attached to its request, not the underlying fact of its attempt to contact 

Intengan.   

 Taking judicial notice that the bank actually performed certain acts that might 

constitute compliance with its statutory obligations, based solely on a declaration that 

avers compliance in a conclusory manner, would of course be vastly different than 

merely taking judicial notice that the declaration was signed and attached to the notice of 

default (or, as discussed ante, from taking judicial notice of the legal effect of a legally 

operative deed of trust that names its beneficiary).  At least in this case, what the bank 

actually did to comply with the statute is reasonably subject to dispute and cannot be 

judicially noticed, even though the existence of the declaration (and the legal effect of a 

deed of trust) is not reasonably subject to dispute and can be judicially noticed.  (See 

Skov v. U.S. Bank (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 690, 696 [where bank sought judicial notice of 

a notice of default declaration stating compliance with Civ. Code, § 2923.5, whether the 

bank ―complied with section 2923.5 is the type of fact that is reasonably subject to 

dispute, and thus, not a proper subject of judicial notice‖ (Skov)].)  

 Furthermore, even if the ―facts‖ stated in Jones‘ declaration could be the subject of 

judicial notice, the declaration contains only a conclusory assertion that Bank of America 

complied with the statute:  nowhere does it state when, how, or by whom the elements of 
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due diligence were accomplished, or how the declarant knew if they were.
3
  More 

importantly, the most these averments could do is create a factual dispute as to whether 

respondents complied with the statute.  (See Mabry, supra, 185 Cal.App.4th at p. 235-

236 [competing accounts as to possibility of compliance with Civ. Code, § 2923.5 created 

conflict in the evidence].)  A demurrer is  ― ‗simply not the appropriate procedure for 

determining the truth of disputed facts.‘ ‖  (Joslin, supra, 184 Cal.App.3d at p. 374; see 

Skov, supra, 207 Cal.App.4th at pp. 696-697 [assuming the truth of the plaintiff‘s 

allegations, a disputed issue of compliance with Civ. Code, § 2923.5 cannot be resolved 

at the demurrer stage]; see also Barrionuevo, supra, 885 F.Supp.2d 964, 2012 U.S. Dist. 

LEXIS 109935 at *34-35 [borrowers‘ allegation that bank did not contact them before 

filing the notice of default was sufficient to state a violation of Civ. Code, § 2923.5, 

despite judicial notice taken of declaration in notice of default that asserted statutory 

compliance]; Argueta v. J.P. Morgan Chase (E.D. Cal. 2011) 787 F.Supp.2d 1099, 1107 

[despite judicial notice of Notice of Default including declaration of compliance with 

Civ. Code, § 2923.5, plaintiff‘s allegations were sufficient to preclude dismissal where 

plaintiffs alleged that they did not receive phone calls, phone messages, or letters before 

the Notice of Default was recorded] (Argueta).) 

 On this basis, Intengan stated a cause of action for wrongful foreclosure based on 

the purported failure to comply with Civil Code section 2923.5 before recordation of the 

notice of default.  For this reason, it was error to sustain the demurrer.
4
   

                                              

3
 This detail might not be necessary for the declaration to meet the requirements of 

the statute.  (Mabry, supra, 185 Cal.App.4th at p. 235.)  But at issue here is not the 

sufficiency of the declaration‘s form, but whether it can be said, as a matter of law, that 

respondents complied with the requirement that the loan servicer contacted the borrower 

or made the necessary efforts to do so. 

4
 We note, however, the well-established rule that there is no remedy for violation 

of Civil Code section 2923.5 except a delay of the foreclosure sale pending compliance 

with the statute.  (Mabry, supra, 185 Cal.App.4th at p. 223; Stebley v. Litton Loan 

Servicing, LLP (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 522, 525-526 (Stebley); Argueta, supra, 787 

F.Supp.2d at p. 1107.) 
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  2.  Fraud and Intentional Misrepresentation (Second and Third Causes of 

Action) 

 Intengan‘s second and third causes of action are for fraud and intentional 

misrepresentation.  The trial court sustained the demurrer as to both of these causes of 

action on the ground they were not alleged with specificity. 

 To state a cause of action for fraud or intentional misrepresentation, a plaintiff 

must allege:  a misrepresentation of fact (false statement, concealment or nondisclosure); 

the defendant‘s knowledge of the representation‘s falsity; the defendant‘s intent to induce 

reliance; the plaintiff‘s justifiable reliance; and resulting damage.  (Anderson v. Deloitte 

& Touche (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 1468, 1474.)  Moreover, fraud must be alleged with 

specificity:  ―The requirement of specificity in a fraud action against a corporation 

requires the plaintiff to allege the names of the persons who made the allegedly 

fraudulent representations, their authority to speak, to whom they spoke, what they said 

or wrote, and when it was said or written.‖  (Tarmann v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. 

(1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 153, 157.)   

 The second cause of action for fraud alleges that respondents ―committed fraud 

and [are] continually doing so when they know that they do not have the legal authority 

to act on the subject loan and to prematurely foreclose, and yet proceeded to represent 

themselves with such authority.‖  Intengan also alleges that respondents ―represented 

themselves as lender(s)/assignee(s)/trustee(s) of the subject loan and property with no 

legal authority to act and foreclose.‖  To the extent these allegations assert that 

respondents misrepresented their standing to foreclose (in the sense of being the 

beneficiary and trustee), the allegations of the third amended complaint do not state facts 

from which it can be inferred that BAC or ReconTrust did not have standing to foreclose 

(see ante).  Accordingly, no fraud claim can be stated on this ground. 

 Intengan argues that respondents committed fraud by denying Intengan‘s efforts to 

modify the loan.  As a matter of law, however, respondents had no duty to modify the 

loan (see ante), and Intengan does not specifically allege that she was promised a 

modification, let alone when and by whom such a promise was made.  The allegations of 
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the third amended complaint do not assert facts from which Intengan‘s conclusions of 

fraud can be inferred on this basis. 

 Intengan alleges that respondents changed the terms of the loan by assessing 

exorbitant fees and charges and falsely indicating they were part of the loan, and she 

further points to respondents‘ ―obfuscating or misrepresenting the later steep monthly 

payments and interest rate increases on the loan after deceptively marketing risky loans 

with their primary purpose to sell the loans to the secondary market.‖  But Intengan does 

not allege the specific BAC or ReconTrust employee who made these purportedly false 

representations, describe the employee‘s authority to do so, or identify when the 

statement was made.  Nor does she allege the purported misrepresentations with the 

specificity necessary to state a fraud claim.   

 Lastly, Intengan alleges that respondents committed fraud by misrepresenting that 

the assignment, disclosures, and foreclosure documents, such as the notice of default, 

were proper, when they were not.  As discussed ante, the allegations of her pleading for 

the most part do not state facts from which it can be inferred that the documents were 

improper, particularly in light of the judicially noticed documents.  The one exception to 

this arises as to the notice of default and compliance with Civil Code section 2923.5, but 

even on that basis Intengan fails to allege a fraud claim. 

 Intengan argues that ReconTrust committed fraud by falsely representing that 

BAC and ReconTrust complied with their Civil Code 2923.5 requirements.  Although 

Intengan does not clearly allege when, where, and by whom this representation of 

compliance with Civil Code section 2923.5 occurred, she does allege that the fraud arose 

upon the signing of the notice of default; moreover, those factual details are provided by 

the declaration attached to the notice of default, which respondents themselves brought to 

the attention of the trial court:  on December 4, 2010, Jones represented, on behalf of 

BAC, that ―Bank of America . . . tried with due diligence to contact the borrower in 

accordance with California Civil Code Section 2923.5.‖  Intengan alleges that this 

representation is untrue.  
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 The problem, however, is that Intengan does not sufficiently allege the elements of 

fraud as to this representation, particularly with respect to justifiable reliance.  Although 

she does allege in general terms that she relied justifiably on ―[t]hese misrepresentations 

. . . by Defendants,‖ she fails to allege facts or offer any argument as to how she could 

justifiably rely on a representation that she knows to be false.  If, as she now insists, she 

did not receive a communication from respondents before the notice of default as 

required by Civil Code section 2923.5, she could not have justifiably relied on the 

representation accompanying the notice of default that she did.  The court did not err in 

sustaining the demurrer as to Intengan‘s second cause of action for fraud. 

 Intengan‘s third cause of action for intentional misrepresentation was based on 

respondents‘ alleged refusal to modify the loan and their assessment of purportedly 

exorbitant fees and charges.  For the reasons stated ante with respect to the fraud claim, 

Intengan fails to allege an intentional misrepresentation claim based on these allegations.  

Accordingly, the demurrer was properly sustained as to Intengan‘s third cause of action 

for intentional misrepresentation.  

  3.  Breach of Contract (Fourth Cause of Action)  

 The fourth cause of action alleges breach of the deed of trust by transferring 

Intengan‘s loan, securitizing her loan, and imposing charges and fees without disclosure.   

 As to transfer and securitization, Intengan does not point to any provision in the 

deed of trust that precludes assignment or transfer of either the loan or the beneficiary 

interest in the deed of trust.  To the contrary, the deed of trust provides in paragraph 20:  

―The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this Security Instrument) can be 

sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower.‖  Furthermore, Intengan 

provides no legal authority for the proposition that a lender‘s transfer of a note or 

associated deed of trust – including a transfer for the purpose of securitization – breaches 

a contract between the lender and the borrower.  (See Badger v. Mortgage Electronic 

Registration Systems, Inc. (D. Ariz. July 27, 2010) No. CV-11-08094-PCT-NVW, 2011 

U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82998 *2 [rejecting breach of contract claim based on theory that ―loan 

documents do not authorize anyone to assign the note, securitize the debt, and so forth‖]; 
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see also Robinson v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc. (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 42, 46 [no 

cause of action for wrongful initiation of foreclosure or declaratory relief based on lack of 

standing to foreclose due to securitization] (Robinson); Gomes v. Countrywide Home 

Loans, Inc. (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 1149, 1154-1157 (Gomes).) 

 As to the charges and fees purportedly assessed without disclosure, there is no 

allegation as to the contractual provision precluding or limiting charges or fees or 

requiring disclosures, or any allegations detailing the charges or fees purportedly 

assessed.  Intengan alleges nothing more than a legal conclusion, which is insufficient to 

state a cause of action.   

  4.  Breach of Implied Covenant of Good Faith (Fifth Cause of Action) 

 The fifth cause of action alleges breach of the implied covenant of good faith and 

fair dealing.  Intengan asserts that BAC and ReconTrust breached the covenant by failing 

to modify her loan.   

 The implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing prevents one contracting party 

from depriving the other contracting party of the benefits of the agreement actually made.  

(Guz v. Bechtel National, Inc. (2000) 24 Cal.4th 317, 349.)  However, ―[i]It cannot 

impose substantive duties or limits on the contracting parties beyond those incorporated 

in the specific terms of their agreement.‖  (Id. at pp. 349-350.) 

 No express or implied term of the promissory note or deed of trust entitled 

Intengan to a loan modification on her default.  Accordingly, Intengan fails to state a 

cause of action for breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.  (See 

Wienke v. IndyMac Bank FSB (N.D. Cal. Jun. 29, 2011) No. CV 10-4082 NJV, 2011 U.S. 

Dist. LEXIS 69717 *8 [dismissing clam for breach of the implied covenant based on the 

lender‘s refusal to provide a ―feasible loan modification‖].)   

  5.  Slander of Title (Sixth Cause of Action) 

 Intengan alleges that ―Defendants have not shown clearly and convincingly any 

proper chain of assignments originally from COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, as they 

could not establish legal standing as specified and set forth herein this Complaint and 
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fails to render effective the California Civil Code Sec 2924 foreclosure laws.‖  

Essentially, she argues that respondents had no standing to foreclose.   

 For reasons explained ante, the documents judicially noticed by the court indicate 

the standing necessary both for recordation of the notice of default and for the notice of 

trustee‘s sale.  Intengan does not allege facts that give rise to a contrary conclusion.  

Moreover, a borrower cannot file a preemptive suit seeking damages or declaratory relief 

based on the allegation that the foreclosing party lacks standing.  (Robinson, supra, 199 

Cal.App.4th at p. 46 & fn. 5 [preemption suit not allowed, although action to enjoin the 

foreclosure may be pursued]; see Gomes, supra, 192 Cal.App.4th at pp. 1154-1157.) 

 Furthermore, Intengan‘s allegations do not state a slander of title claim.  Slander 

of title is ―a tortious injury to property resulting from unprivileged, false, malicious 

publication of disparaging statements regarding the title to property owned by plaintiff, to 

plaintiff‘s damage.‖  (Southcott v. Pioneer Title Co. (1962) 203 Cal.App.2d 673, 676; see 

Manhattan Loft, LLC v. Mercury Liquors, Inc. (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 1040, 1051.)  

A disparaging statement is one intended to ―cast doubt‖ on the ―existence or extent‖ of 

another‘s property interest.  (Glass v. Gulf Oil Corp. (1970) 12 Cal.App.3d 412, 423.)  To 

be actionable, the disparaging statement must be relied upon by a third party and cause 

the property owner pecuniary loss.  (Appel v. Burman (1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 1209, 

1214.)  Intengan‘s allegations in her claim for slander of title do not identify an 

unprivileged, false, malicious publication of a statement intended to cast doubt on her 

property interest, on which a third party relied, causing Intengan pecuniary loss.   

  6.  Quiet Title (Seventh Cause of Action) 

 Intengan alleges that ―Defendants have no estate, right, title or interest on the 

subject property when they acted . . . as foreclosing entities.‖  But she has no quiet title 

cause of action as a matter of law, for two reasons. 

 First, the purpose of a quiet title action is to establish one‘s title against adverse 

claims to real property.  Intengan does not allege any facts demonstrating that respondent 

ReconTrust or BAC claims any interest adverse to her title:  ReconTrust is the trustee, 
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and BAC is the loan servicer.  On this basis, Intengan fails to state a quiet title cause of 

action. 

 Second, to state a cause of action to quiet title, Intengan had to allege facts 

demonstrating that she is the rightful owner of the property; that is, that she has satisfied 

her obligations under the deed of trust.  (Lane v. Vitek Real Estate Indus. Group (E.D. 

Cal. 2010) 713 F. Supp. 2d 1092, 1103.)  Thus, a borrower cannot quiet title to secured 

property without alleging that he or she paid the debt secured by the property.  (E.g., 

Miller v. Provost (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 1703, 1707 [―a mortgagor of real property 

cannot, without paying his debt, quiet his title against the mortgagee‖]; Aguilar v. Bocci 

(1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 475, 477.)  It would be inequitable to quiet title in a property 

owner‘s name without requiring the owner to repay the secured loan that he or she used 

to purchase the property in the first place.  (See Stebley, supra, 202 Cal.App.4th 522, 

526.) 

 Here, Intengan has not alleged a tender of the outstanding indebtedness or even 

her willingness and ability to do so.  As discussed ante, her allegation that she was 

willing to tender the reasonable mortgage payments is insufficient.  A valid tender of 

performance must be of the full debt, in good faith, unconditional, and with the ability to 

perform.  (Civ. Code, §§ 1486, 1493, 1494, 1495.) 

  7.  Declaratory Relief (Eighth Cause of Action) 

 Intengan seeks declaratory relief regarding the parties‘ ―respective rights and 

duties concerning the terms of the subject loan,‖ and particularly a judicial declaration 

that defendants ―do not have the authority to foreclose prematurely‖ and that defendants 

are ―not the proper parties with legal standing on the subject loan.‖  

 Declaratory relief is available where there is an ―actual controversy relating to the 

legal rights and duties of the respective parties.‖  (Code Civ. Proc., § 1060.)  It is not an 

independent cause of action, but a form of equitable relief.  (Batt v. City and County of 

San Francisco (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 65, 82; see also California Ins. Guarantee Assn. 

v. Superior Court (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1617, 1623-1624 [declaratory relief statute 
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provides a form of relief to the plaintiff, not a second cause of action for determination of 

issues that are the subject of another claim] (California).)   

 Because Intengan‘s wrongful foreclosure cause of action will address the rights 

and duties of the parties with respect to Civil Code section 2923.5, and because she might 

obtain relief under that cause of action upon proof of her allegations, she has not alleged 

any need for declaratory relief with respect to Civil Code section 2923.5.  (California, 

supra, 231 Cal.App.3d at p. 1624.)  Furthermore, because Intengan fails to state any other 

cause of action as a matter of law, there is no other basis for a declaratory relief claim to 

adjudicate a purported controversy.  (Ball v. FleetBoston Financial Corp. (2008) 164 

Cal.App.4th 794, 800.)  The trial court did not err in sustaining the demurrer to the cause 

of action for declaratory relief. 

  8.  Unfair Competition (Ninth Cause of Action) 

 Intengan‘s ninth cause of action alleges that BAC and ReconTrust engaged in 

unfair competition in violation of Business and Professions Code section 17200 (UCL).   

 Intengan alleges that respondents engaged in unfair business practices by: 

(1) assessing improper or excessive fees; (2) ―improperly characterizing Plaintiff 

accounts towards premature foreclosure proceedings to generate unwarranted fees‖; 

(3) misapplying or failing to apply payments; (4) failing to provide adequate monthly 

statement information regarding the account status, payments owed, and the basis for fees 

assessed; (5) collecting or attempting to collect fees, costs, and charges that were not due; 

(6) mishandling mortgage payments and failing to timely or properly credit payments 

received, resulting in the imposition of fees; (7) and failing to disclose the costs, fees, and 

charges assessed under the mortgage.  ―Moreover, the foreclosing Defendants engage in a 

uniform pattern and practice of unfair and overly aggressive servicing that result in the 

assessment of unwarranted and unfair fees against California consumers, and execute 

premature foreclosure proceedings.‖   

 Intengan‘s UCL claim fails because none of the matters on which she expressly 

bases her claim state a viable cause of action.  (See Krantz v. BT Visual Images (2001) 89 
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Cal.App.4th 164, 178 [holding that a UCL claim stands or falls with the antecedent 

substantive causes of action].) 

 In any event, Intengan fails to state a cause of action under the UCL because she 

has not alleged the elements of the violation with reasonable particularity.  (Khoury v. 

Maly’s of California, Inc. (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 612, 619 [―A plaintiff alleging unfair 

business practices under [the UCL] must state with reasonable particularity the facts 

supporting the statutory elements of the violation‖].)   

  9.  Unjust Enrichment (Tenth Cause of Action) 

 Intengan‘s tenth cause of action is for unjust enrichment.  The elements of an 

unjust enrichment claim are receipt of a benefit and unjust retention of the benefit at the 

expense of another.  (Peterson v. Cellco Partnership (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1583, 

1593.)   

 Intengan fails to allege facts showing what benefits BAC or ReconTrust received 

from Intengan, or why it would be unjust for BAC or ReconTrust to retain them.  Her 

conclusory allegation that, ―[b]y their wrongful acts and omissions, the foreclosing 

Defendants have been unjustly enriched at the expense of Plaintiffs and thus Plaintiffs 

have been unjustly deprived,‖ is insufficient to state a cause of action. 

  10.  Injunctive Relief (Eleventh Cause of Action) 

 Injunctive relief is a remedy rather than an independent cause of action.  (See 

McDowell v. Watson (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 1155, 1159; Shell Oil Co. v. Richter (1942) 

52 Cal.App.2d 164, 168.)  While Intengan might obtain injunctive relief if she proves her 

allegations of respondents‘ noncompliance with Civil Code section 2923.5, she has not 

stated a separate cause of action.  The trial court did not err in sustaining the demurrer as 

to her purported cause of action for injunctive relief. 

  11.  Intengan’s Other Arguments 

 Intengan contends that the court‘s ruling on the demurrer ―is partial and therefore 

inconsistent with California statutory and case law,‖ ―amounts to a constructive tax‖ in 

violation of her constitutional rights, violates her constitutional right to be free from 

illegal takings, resulted from a misapplication of law and ignorance of the facts, and 
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violates her ―Constitutional Right to separation of powers.‖  She contends that ―[n]o 

evidence exists in the record that Judge Swope had any probable cause to institute any 

forfeiture action against Appellant Intengan by the Wrongful Demurrer Ruling resulting 

in the loss of Appellant Intengan‘s lawsuit.‖  She asserts that the ―refusals‖ of Bank of 

America and the trial court ―resemble an Orwellian conundrum.‖  She ―further requests 

that this Court piece together Appellant Intengan‘s Constitutional Right that Judge Swope 

and Respondents Bank of America shattered Humpty Dumpty-like due to their acts of 

partiality, misapplication of law, ignorance of facts and unconstitutionality and by their 

refusals to contemplate the gravity of their decisionmaking before proceeding contrary to 

law.‖  Intengan additionally refers us to Lewis Carroll‘s Alice’s Adventures in 

Wonderland.  And she urges us to do justice and mercy in this case, providing numerous 

quotations from the Bible.   

 We have fully considered all of Intengan‘s arguments in arriving at our disposition 

of her appeal.  We conclude:  the trial court erred in sustaining the demurrer to the third 

amended complaint, only in that Intengan adequately alleged a violation of Civil Code 

section 2923.5, which might be pursued under her theory of wrongful foreclosure.  

Accordingly, the judgment of dismissal must be reversed, and the order sustaining the 

demurrer to the third amended complaint must be reversed solely as to her purported 

cause of action for wrongful foreclosure, based exclusively on the alleged violation of 

Civil Code section 2923.5, potentially providing relief only in the form of a 

postponement of the foreclosure sale. 

 B.  Denial of Leave to Amend 

 As to the causes of action to which the demurrer was properly sustained, we must 

next consider whether leave to amend should have been granted.  We review a denial of 

leave to amend for an abuse of discretion.  (Debro, supra, 92 Cal.App.4th at p. 946.)  To 

prevail on appeal, an appellant must usually demonstrate a reasonable possibility that the 

defects in the complaint can be cured by amendment.  (E.g., Schifando v. City of Los 

Angeles (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1074, 1081; see Vaca v. Wachovia Mortgage Corp. (2011) 198 

Cal.App.4th 737, 743.)  Thus, Intengan must show how her third amended complaint 
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could further be amended and how, as so amended, the pleading would state a cause of 

action.  (Buller, supra, 160 Cal.App.4th at p. 992.) 

 Intengan fails to demonstrate how she could amend her third amended complaint 

to state a cause of action.  She has had multiple opportunities in the trial court to allege 

facts sufficient to state a cause of action, and even now she fails to show what 

amendment she would make or why it would cure her pleading‘s deficiencies. 

 At the demurrer hearing, Intengan asked defense counsel to stipulate to her 

amending the third amended complaint to add Jones – the person who signed the 

declaration accompanying the notice of default – as a defendant.  That proposed 

amendment, however, would not cure any of the pleadings‘ defects discussed ante.  

Accordingly, Intengan has not demonstrated any reasonable possibility that the defects of 

her pleading can be cured by amendment, and the court did not abuse its discretion in 

denying her further leave to amend. 

 C.  Intengan’s Motion to Strike the Demurrer 

 Intengan contends that the court erred by ignoring her motion to strike 

respondents‘ demurrer, which she included with her memorandum in opposition to the 

demurrer.  Her motion to strike was not properly brought, however, since it was not 

separately presented and did not include a notice of hearing or separate memorandum of 

points and authorities.  (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.1112.)  Moreover, Intengan‘s points 

and authorities provided no substantive basis for the motion apart from her opposition to 

the demurrer, so the court at least implicitly denied her motion when it sustained the 

demurrer.  At any rate, Intengan could not have received greater relief under her motion 

to strike the demurrer than we provide her in this appeal.  Accordingly, she fails to 

establish reversible error in this regard. 

III.  DISPOSITION 

 The judgment of dismissal is reversed.  The order sustaining the demurrer is 

reversed, solely as to a cause of action for wrongful foreclosure based on allegations that 

respondents did not comply with Civil Code section 2923.5.  Appellant shall recover her 

costs on appeal. 
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